The Group is exposed to changes in interest
rates as it relates to the Company’s short-
term deposits. The Company monitors
changes in interest rates regularly to ensure
the best possible return on deposits.
Changes to interest rates in this context are
not considered a significant financial risk.

(III) CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to
the Group if a customer or counterparty
to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally
from the Group’s receivables from customers
and forward exchange contracts. The
Group trades primarily with recognised,
creditworthy third parties.

Trade And Other Receivables
The Group’s exposure to credit risk
is influenced mainly by the individual
characteristics of each customer. Receivable
balances are monitored on an ongoing basis,
with the result that the Group’s exposure to
bad debts is not significant.

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent strengthening or weakening
of the Australian to US dollar exchange rate
would have increased / (decreased) the net
assets denominated in foreign currencies by
the following amounts:

 CONSOLIDATED

2017

USD’000
2016

USD’000

Cash and cash equivalents 3,368 1,960

Receivables and other assets 1,301 288

Payables and other liabilities 1,457 851

GROSS EXPOSURE 6,126 3,099

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

   AVERAGE RATE   YEAR END SPOT RATE

2017 2016 2017 2016

USD 0.7545 0.7283 0.7692 0.7426

 CONSOLIDATED

+10% (380) (171)

-10% 464 209

74  75  FINANCIAL REPORTFINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017.

C. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.) C. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

Cash and cash equivalents
The Group held cash and cash equivalents
with bank and financial institution
counterparties which are rated BBB or above
based on Standards & Poors ratings.

Derivatives
The forward exchange contracts are
entered into with bank institutions which are